

No. 03-11087

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL MILOFSKY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY
OF LABOR IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

For the Secretary of Labor:

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation
U.S. Department of Labor
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
(202) 693-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
The Plaintiffs Have Standing Under Sections 409(a) And 502(a)(2) Of ERISA To Recover Losses To A Plan Even If The Losses Are Allocated To Some, But Not All, Of The Participants' Accounts	7
A. The plain language of the statute establishes that plaintiffs are entitled to seek relief for any losses to a plan, even if the losses are allocated to a subset of plan participants' accounts	7
B. Losses attributable to individual accounts in a defined contribution plan constitute losses to the plan	9
C. The panel's decision is unsupported by <u>Russell</u> and <u>Matassarini</u> and is in conflict with Sixth and Seventh Circuit decisions	11
D. Adoption of the panel's reasoning would substantially impair the ability of plan participants, fiduciaries and the Secretary to protect defined contribution plan assets	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2488 (2004)	17
<u>Bannister v. Ullman</u> , 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<u>Callery v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004), <u>petition for cert.</u> <u>filed</u> , 73 U.S.L.W. 3632 (U.S. Apr. 11, 2005) (No. 04-1366)	17
<u>Chailland v. Brown & Root, Inc.</u> , 45 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1995).....	1
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth</u> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</u> , 284 F. Supp.2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	17
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	8
<u>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Ky., Inc.</u> , 267 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2001).....	17
<u>Kerr v. Charles F. Vatterott & Co.</u> , 184 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<u>Kling v. Fidelity Mgmt. Trust Co.</u> , 270 F. Supp.2d 121 (D. Mass. 2003)	12-13,15
<u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5,6,12,14,15

<u>Langbecker v. EDS,</u> No. 04-41760 (5th Cir. filed Dec. 29, 2004).....	19
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</u> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	4 & passim
<u>Matassarin v. Lynch,</u> 174 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 1999).....	4,5,6,11,13
<u>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</u> No. 3:02-CV-2441K, 2003 WL 22398799 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2003)	3,4
<u>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</u> 404 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2005).....	1 & passim
<u>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</u> 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	9
<u>Pereira v. Farace,</u> 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005), <u>petition for rehearing</u> <u>and suggestion for rehearing en banc pending</u>)	17
<u>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks,</u> 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	12
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	1
<u>Steinman v. Hicks,</u> 252 F. Supp.2d 746 (C.D. Ill. 2003).....	15
<u>Steinman v. Hicks,</u> 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6,15
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe,</u> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	21

<u>In re WorldCom ERISA Litig.</u> , 263 F. Supp.2d 754 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
---	----

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq.:

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	21
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	21
Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	9
Sectoion 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	9,10
Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109	7 & passim
Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	2 & passim
Section 411, 29 U.S.C. § 1111	7
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	1
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	1 & passim
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	8,15,16
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135	1
IRC § 401(a)	9

Other Authorities:

Colleen E. Medill, <u>Stock Market Volatility and 401(k) Plans</u> , 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 469 (2001).....	13,16
---	-------

Rev. Rul. 89-52, 1989-1 C.B. 110, 1989 WL 572038
(Apr. 10, 1989) 10

David A. Littell, et al., Retirement Savings Plans; Design,
Regulation, and Administration of Cash or Deferred
Arrangements 6 (1993)..... 10
